accordance with the SEC’s Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99 (SAB 99), and concluded that the errors were not material
to any of its prior annual or interim financial statements. Further although the Company also concluded that correcting
the errors, on a cumulative basis, would not be material to the expected results of operations for the year ended April
1, 2012, the Company elected to revise its previously issued financial statements as permitted in SEC’s Staff
Accounting Bulletin No. 108 (SAB 108) regarding immaterial revisions. The Company also elected to revise its
previously issued consolidated financial statements the next time they are filed. As each subsequent filing is made in
the future, the previous period consolidated financial statements affected by the errors will be revised. The Company
has revised the consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended July 3, 2011 included herein to
reflect the correct balances. The revision had no impact on the Company’s total cash flows from operating, investing or
financing activities.

For the Three Months Ended,
July 3, 2011

(in thousands, except per share amounts) As
Reported (1) Adjustments As

 Revised
Consolidated Statement of Operations
Cost of revenues $67,569 $2,280 $69,849
Gross profit 81,716 (2,280 ) 79,436
Research and development 39,667 148 39,815
Selling, general and administrative 25,848 81 25,929
Total operating expenses 65,515 229 65,744
Operating income 16,201 (2,509 ) 13,692
Income from continuing operations
   before income taxes 16,245 (2,509 ) 13,736

Provision for income taxes 947 20 967
Net income from continuing operations 15,298 (2,529 ) 12,769
Net income $7,683 $(2,529 ) $5,154

Basic income (loss) per share:
   Continuing operations $0.10 $(0.02 ) $0.08
   Net income (loss) $0.05 $(0.02 ) $0.03

Diluted net income (loss) per share:
   Continuing operations $0.10 $(0.02 ) $0.08
   Net income (loss) $0.05 $(0.02 ) $0.03

1) Reflects previously reported amounts as adjusted for discontinued operations (see Note 5)

8

Edgar Filing: INTEGRATED DEVICE TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10-Q

10

Table of Contents

Note 3. Net Income Per Share

Basic net income per share is computed using the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the
period. Diluted net income per share is computed using the weighted-average number of common and dilutive